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גֶּ֤פֶן1
દ્રાક્ષાવેલો
H1612

בּוֹקֵק֙
શૂન્ય

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
ઇસ્રાએલ
H3478

י פְּרִ֖
ફળ
H6529

יְשַׁוֶּה־
આપે–છે

לּ֑וֹ
તેને

ב כְּרֹ֣
જમે–વધ્યું
H7230

לְפִרְי֗וֹ
તેનું–ફળ
H6529

הִרְבָּה֙
વધાયાર્

מִּזְבְּח֔וֹת לַֽ
વેદીઓ
H4196

כְּט֣וֹב
જમે–સારું–થયું

לְאַרְצ֔וֹ
તેની–ભૂિમ
H0776

יבוּ הֵיטִ֖
સુંદર–બનાવ્યા
H3190

מַצֵּבֽוֹת׃
સ્તંભો
H4676

Israel is a luxuriant vine, that putteth forth his fruit: according to the abundance of his fruit he hath multiplied his 
altars; according to the goodness of their land they have made goodly pillars.

חָלַ֥ק2
િદ્વધા–છે

ם לִבָּ֖
તેમનું–હૃદય

ה עַתָּ֣
હવે
H6258

מוּ יֶאְשָׁ֑
દોષી–થશે
H0816

ה֚וּא
તે
H1931

ף יַעֲרֹ֣
તોડી–નાખશે
H6202

ם מִזְבְּחוֹתָ֔
તેમની–વેદીઓ
H4196

ד יְשֹׁדֵ֖
નાશ–કરશે
H7703

ם׃ מַצֵּבוֹתָֽ
તેમનૺ◌ા–સ્તંભો
H4676

Their heart is divided; now shall they be found guilty: he will smite their altars, he will destroy their pillars.

י3 כִּ֤
કારણ–કે

עַתָּה֙
હવે
H6258

אמְר֔וּ ֹֽ י
કહેશે
H0559

ין אֵ֥
નથી
H0369

לֶךְ מֶ֖
રાજા
H4428

לָנ֑וּ
આપણા–માટે

י כִּ֣
કારણ–કે

א ֹ֤ ל
નિહ
H3808

֙ יָרֵא֙נוּ
ભય–રાખ્યો
H3372

אֶת־
—
H0853

ה     יְהֹוָ֔
યહોવાહથી
H3068

לֶךְ וְהַמֶּ֖
અને–રાજા
H4428

מַה־
શું
H4100

עֲשֶׂה־ יַּֽ
કરી–શકે

נוּ׃ לָּֽ
આપણ�◌ા–માટે

Surely now shall they say, We have no king; for we fear not Jehovah; and the king, what can he do for us?

דִּבְּר֣ו4ּ
બોલ્યા
H1696

ים דְבָרִ֔
વચનો
H1697

אָל֥וֹת
શપથો
H0422

וְא שָׁ֖
જૂટાં
H7723

ת כָּרֹ֣
બાંધતાં
H3772

ית בְּרִ֑
કરાર
H1285

וּפָרַ֤ח
અને–ઉગે–છે

כָּראֹשׁ֙
ઝેરી–વનસ્પિત–જમે
H7219

ט מִשְׁפָּ֔
ન્યાય
H4941

עַ֖ל
ઉપર

י תַּלְמֵ֥
શેઢો
H8525

י׃ שָׂדָֽ
ખેતરનૺ◌ા

They speakvainwords, swearing falsely in making covenants: therefore judgment springeth up as hemlock in the 
furrows of the field.

לְעֶגְלוֹת5֙
વાછરડાઓ–માટે

ית  וֶןבֵּ֣ אָ֔
બેથ–આવેનન�◌ા
H1007

יָג֖וּרוּ
ડરશે

שְׁכַן֣
વસનારાઓ
H7934

ׁמְר֑וֹן שֹֽ
શમરૂનનૺ◌ા
H8111

כִּי־
કારણ–કે

ל אָבַ֨
શોક–કરે–છે
H0056

יו עָלָ֜
તેનૺ◌ા–ઉપર

עַמּ֗וֹ
તેનૺ◌ા–લોકો

֙ וּכְמָרָיו
અને–તેનૺ◌ા–યાજકો
H3649

עָלָי֣ו
તેનૺ◌ા–ઉપર

ילוּ יָגִ֔
આનંદ–કરશે
H1523

עַל־
ઉપર

כְּבוֹד֖וֹ
તેનૺ◌ા–મિહમાને
H3519

י־ כִּֽ
કારણ–કે

גָלָ֥ה
જતો–રહ્યો–છે
H1540

נּוּ׃ מִמֶּֽ
તેમનાથી

The inhabitants of Samaria shall be in terror for the calves of Beth-aven; for the people thereof shall mourn over 
it, and the priests thereof that rejoiced over it, for the glory thereof, because it is departed from it.
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גַּם־6
પણ
H1571

אוֹתוֹ֙
તેને
H0853

לְאַשּׁ֣וּר
આશ્શૂર–માં
H0804

ל יוּבָ֔
લઈ–જવાશે
H2986

מִנְחָ֖ה
ભેટ–તરીકે
H4503

לְמֶלֶ֣ךְ
રાજા–માટે
H4428

יָרֵ֑ב
યારેબને
H3377

בָּשְׁנָה֙
શરમાશે
H1317

אֶפְרַ֣יִם
એફ્રાઈમ
H0669

ח יִקָּ֔
પામશે
H3947

וְיֵב֥וֹשׁ
અને–શરમાશે
H0954

יִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
ઇસ્રાએલ
H3478

מֵעֲצָתֽוֹ׃
તેની–યોજનાઓથી
H6098

It also shall be carried unto Assyria for a present to king Jareb: Ephraim shall receive shame, and Israel shall be 
ashamed of his own counsel.

נִדְמֶ֥ה7
નાશ–પામશે
H1820

שֹׁמְר֖וֹן
શમરૂન
H8111

הּ מַלְכָּ֑
તેનો–રાજા
H4428

צֶף כְּקֶ֖
લાકડા–જમે

עַל־
ઉપર

פְּנֵי־
સતહપર
H6440

יִם׃ מָֽ
પાણીના
H4325

As for Samaria, her king is cut off, as foam upon the water.

וְנִשְׁמְד֞ו8ּ
અને–નાશ–પામશે
H8045

בָּמ֣וֹת
ઊંચાઈઓ
H1116

וֶן אָ֗
દષુ્ટતાની
H0205

חַטַּאת֙
પાપ

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
ઇસ્રાએલનું
H3478

ק֣וֹץ
કાંટા
H6975

ר וְדַרְדַּ֔
અને–ઝાંખરા
H1863

יַעֲלֶ֖ה
ઉગશે
H5927

עַל־
ઉપર

מִזְבְּחוֹתָ֑ם
તેમની–વેદીઓ
H4196

וְאָמְר֤וּ
અને–કહેશે
H0559

הָרִים֙ לֶֽ
પહાડોને
H2022

כַּסּ֔וּנוּ
ઢાંકી–દો–આમને
H3680

וְלַגְּבָע֖וֹת
અને–ટેકરીઓને
H1389

נִפְל֥וּ
પડો
H5307

ינוּ׃ עָלֵֽ
આમાર�◌ા–ઉપર

ס
—

The high places also of Aven, the sin of Israel, shall be destroyed: the thorn and the thistle shall come up on their 
altars; and they shall say to the mountains, Cover us; and to the hills, Fall on us.

9֙ מִימֵי
િગબ્યાહનૺ◌ા–િદવસોથી
H3117

ה הַגִּבְעָ֔
િગબ્યાહ
H1390

אתָ חָטָ֖
પાપ–કયોર્–છે
H2398

יִשְׂרָאֵל֑
ઇસ્રાએલ
H3478

ם שָׁ֣
ત્યાં
H8033

דוּ עָמָ֔
ઉભા–રહ્યા
H5975

א־ ֹֽ ל
નિહ
H3808

תַשִּׂיגֵם֧
પહોંચશે–તેમને
H5381

בַּגִּבְעָה֛
િગબ્યાહમાં
H1390

מִלְחָמָ֖ה
યુદ્ધ
H4421

עַל־
િવરુદ્ધ

בְּנֵי֥
સંતાનો

לְוָֽה׃ עַֽ
દષુ્ટતાનૺ◌ા
H5932

O Israel, thou hast sinned from the days of Gibeah: there they stood; the battle against the children of iniquity 
doth not overtake them in Gibeah.

י10 בְּאַוָּתִ֖
મારી–ઇચ્છામાં
H0185

וְאֶסֳּרֵ֑ם
અને–િશક્ષા–કરીશ–તેમને
H3256

וְאֻסְּפ֤וּ
અને–એકિટ્રત–થશે
H0622

עֲלֵיהֶם֙
તેમનૺ◌ા–િવરુદ્ધ

ים עַמִּ֔
પ્રજાઓ

ם בְּאָסְרָ֖
જ્યારે–બાંધીશ
H0631

י לִשְׁתֵּ֥
બે–માટે
H8147

]עינתם[
—

ם׃( )עוֹנֹתָֽ
અધમોર્નૺ◌ા
H5771

When it is my desire, I will chastise them; and the peoples shall be gathered against them, when they are bound 
to their two transgressions.

יִם11 וְאֶפְרַ֜
અને–એફ્રાઈમ
H0669

עֶגְלָה֤
વાછરડી

מְלֻמָּדָה֙
શીખવેલી
H3925

אֹהַבְ֣תִּי
પ્રેમ–કરતો–હતો
H0157

לָד֔וּשׁ
દળવામાં
H1758

וַאֲנִי֣
અને–હંુ
H0589

רְתִּי עָבַ֔
મૂક્યો

עַל־
ઉપર

ט֖וּב
સુંદર
H2898

צַוָּארָ֑הּ
તેની–ગરદનનૺ◌ા
H6676

יב אַרְכִּ֤
જાેડીશ
H7392

אֶפְרַיִ֙ם֙
એફ્રાઈમને
H0669

יַחֲר֣וֹשׁ
ખેડશે

ה יְהוּדָ֔
યહૂદાહ
H3063

יְשַׂדֶּד־
વાહશે
H7702

ל֖וֹ
તેન૾�◌ા–માટે

ב׃ יַעֲקֹֽ
યાકૂબ
H3290

And Ephraim is a heifer that is taught, that loveth to tread out the grain; but I have passed over upon her fair 
neck: I will set a rider on Ephraim; Judah shall plow, Jacob shall break his clods.
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זִרְע֨ו12ּ
વાવો
H2232

לָכֶם֤
તમારૺ◌ા–માટે

לִצְדָקָה֙
ધાિમર્કતામાં
H6666

קִצְר֣וּ
લણો

לְפִי־
કૃપા–પ્રમાણે
H6310

סֶד חֶ֔
કૃપા

נִ֥ירוּ
ખેડો
H5214

לָכֶ֖ם
તમારૺ◌ા–માટે

נִי֑ר
પડતર–જમીન
H5215

וְעֵת֙
અને–સમય–છે
H6256

לִדְר֣וֹשׁ
શોધવા
H1875

אֶת־
—
H0853

יְהוָ֔ה
યહોવાહને
H3068

עַד־
જ્યાં–સુધી
H5704

יָב֕וֹא
આવે
H0935

ה וְיֹרֶ֥
અને–વરસાવે

דֶק צֶ֖
ધાિમર્કતા
H6664

ם׃ לָכֶֽ
તમારૺ◌ા–ઉપર

Sow to yourselves in righteousness, reap according to kindness; break up your fallow ground; for it is time to 
seek Jehovah, till he come and rain righteousness upon you.

חֲרַשְׁתֶּם־13
ખેડ્યું

שַׁע רֶ֛
દષુ્ટતા
H7562

עַוְלָ֥תָה
અન્યાય

ם קְצַרְתֶּ֖
લણ્યું

ם אֲכַלְתֶּ֣
ખાધું
H0398

פְּרִי־
ફળ
H6529

כָחַ֑שׁ
જૂટનું
H3585

י־ כִּֽ
કારણ–કે

חְתָּ בָטַ֥
ભરોસો–કયોર્
H0982

בְדַרְכְּךָ֖
તારૺ◌ા–માગર્માં
H1870

ב בְּרֹ֥
િવપુલતામાં
H7230

יךָ׃ גִּבּוֹרֶֽ
તારૺ◌ા–યોદ્ધાઓની
H1368

Ye have plowed wickedness, ye have reaped iniquity; ye have eaten the fruit of lies; for thou didst trust in thy 
way, in the multitude of thy mighty men.

אם14 וְקָ֣
અને–ઉચકશે

֮ שָׁאוֹן
ઘોંઘાટ
H7588

בְּעַמֶּךָ֒
તારૺ◌ા–લોકો–વચ્ચે

וְכָל־
અને–બધ�◌ા
H3605

מִבְצָרֶ֣יךָ
તારૺ◌ા–િકલ્લાઓ
H4013

ד יוּשַּׁ֔
નાશ–પામશે
H7703

ד כְּשֹׁ֧
જમે–િવનાશ–કયોર્
H7701

ׁלְמַ֛ן שַֽ
શલ્માને
H8020

ית  אלבֵּ֥ רְבֵ֖ אַֽ
બેથ–અબેર્લમાં
H1009

בְּי֣וֹם
િદવસે
H3117

מִלְחָמָה֑
યુદ્ધનૺ◌ા
H4421

אֵ֥ם
માતા
H0517

עַל־
ઉપર

בָּנִ֖ים
સંતાનો–સાથે

שָׁה׃ רֻטָּֽ
છંૂદાઈ–ગઈ
H7376

Therefore shall a tumult arise among thy people, and all thy fortresses shall be destroyed, as Shalman destroyed 
Beth-arbel in the day of battle: the mother was dashed in pieces with her children.

כָה15 כָּ֗
આમ
H3602

ה עָשָׂ֤
કરશે

לָכֶם֙
તમ�◌ા–માટે

ל ית־אֵ֔ בֵּֽ
બેથેલે
H1008

מִפְּנֵי֖
કારણે
H6440

רָעַת֣
દષુ્ટતા

עַתְכֶם֑ רָֽ
તમારૺ◌ા–દષુ્ટતાનૺ◌ા

חַר בַּשַּׁ֕
પ્રભાતે
H7837

ה נִדְמֹ֥
કાપી–નાખવાશે
H1820

נִדְמָ֖ה
કાપી–નાખાશે
H1820

לֶךְ מֶ֥
રાજા
H4428

ל׃ יִשְׂרָאֵֽ
ઇસ્રાએલનો
H3478

So shall Beth-el do unto you because of your great wickedness: at daybreak shall the king of Israel be utterly cut 
off.
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